

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ALEC L., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA McCARTHY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
SCHOOL OF LAW
401 E. Peltason
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-7722
echemerinsky@law.uci.edu

PHILIP L. GREGORY
COTCHETT, PITRE &
McCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Rd.
Burlingame, CA 94010
(650) 697-0577
pgregory@cpmlegal.com

JULIA A. OLSON
WILD EARTH ADVOCATES
2985 Adams St.
Eugene, OR 97405
(541) 344-7066
juliaaolson@gmail.com

THOMAS J. BEERS
BEERS LAW OFFICES
234 E. Pine St.
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 728-8445
blo@montana.com

October 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. The District Court Proceedings.....	7
C. Appellate Court Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI	10
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Those Of The Eighth, Ninth And Tenth Circuits	11
A. The Public Trust Doctrine’s Contract Between Citizens And Sovereign Has Long Been Recognized By This Court....	12
B. Judicial Opinions From This Court, As Well As Courts Across The Country And Around The World Confirm That The Federal Government Is Subject To The Public Trust Doctrine	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion Misinterprets <i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> and Significantly Departs From Relevant Decisions Of This Court	25
II. Whether The Public Trust Doctrine Applies To The Federal Government Is A Nationally Important Issue That Needs To Be Resolved By This Court	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX

Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Filed June 5, 2014	App. 1
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Filed May 22, 2013	App. 5
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Filed May 31, 2012	App. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Advocates Coal. for Dev. & Env't v. Att'y Gen.</i> , Misc. Cause No. 0100 of 2004 (July 11, 2005) (Uganda).....	24
<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	30
<i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926).....	26
<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in the Pub. Interest v.</i> <i>Hassell</i> , 837 P.2d 158 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991).....	30
<i>British Columbia v. Canadian Forest Prods.</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , [2004] 2 S.C.R. 74 (Can.).....	24
<i>Conner v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Nev. 1999).....	12
<i>Davis v. Morton</i> , 469 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1972)	17
<i>Fomento Resorts & Hotels Ltd. v. Minguel</i> <i>Martins</i> , (2009) 3 S.C.C. 571 (India)	23
<i>Germania Iron Co. v. United States</i> , 58 F. 334 (8th Cir. 1893), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 U.S. 379 (1897).....	15, 16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	21
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	4, 14, 26, 27
<i>In re Human Rights Case (Environment Pollu-</i> <i>tion in Balochistan)</i> , (1994) 46 PLD (SC) 102 (1992) (Pak.).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Steuart Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980).....	12, 32
<i>In re Water Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....	20
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	15
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Andrus</i> , 594 F.2d 872 (1st Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	30
<i>M.C. Mehta v. Kamal Nath</i> , (1997) 1 S.C.C. 388 (Dec. 13, 1996) (India).....	23
<i>Metro. Manila Dev. Auth. v. Concerned Resi- dents of Manila Bay</i> , G.R. Nos. 171947-48, 574 S.C.R.A. 661 (Dec. 18, 2008) (Phil.).....	23
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court of Alpine Cnty.</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983)	20
<i>Oposa v. Factoran</i> , G.R. No. 101083, 224 S.C.R.A. 792 (July 30, 1993) (Phil.).....	23
<i>Parks v. Cooper</i> , 676 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 2004)	20
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845).....	13
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court</i> , 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999).....	20
<i>Shehla Zia v. WAPDA</i> , (1994) 46 PLD (SC) 693 (Pak.)	24
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	27
<i>State v. Cent. Vt. Ry.</i> , 571 A.2d 1128 (Vt. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 931 (1990).....	21
<i>United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981).....	33
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888).....	4, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1286 (D. Neb. 1989).....	12, 33
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	27
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	18, 27, 28
<i>United States v. CB & I Constructors, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 12, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 28 F.2d 846 (8th Cir. 1928)	16
<i>United States v. Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co.</i> , 141 U.S. 358 (1891).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ruby Co.</i> , 588 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Trinidad Coal & Coking Co.</i> , 137 U.S. 160 (1890).....	15
<i>Watte Gedera Wijebanda v. Conservator General of Forests</i> , (2009) 1 S.L.R. 337 (Apr. 5, 2007) (Sri Lanka).....	24
<i>Waweru v. Republic</i> , (2006) 1 K.L.R. 677 (Kenya).....	23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 3, 8
33 U.S.C. § 2706	31
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(1).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(1)	31
42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(2)(A)	32
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a)(1).....	28
Pub. L. No. 85-726, § 101(33), 72 Stat. 731 (1958).....	28

RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 300.600(a)	32
40 C.F.R. § 300.605.....	32
40 C.F.R. § 300.615(a)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Assn. for the Advancement of Sci. (“AAAS”), <i>What We Know: The Reality, Risks and Response to Climate Change</i> , The AAAS Climate Science Panel 3 (March 2014), avail- able at http://whatweknow.aaas.org/wp-content/ uploads/2014/07/whatweknow_website.pdf	7
David C. Slade, <i>Putting The Public Trust Doctrine To Work</i> (1990).....	3, 4, 26
David C. Slade, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Motion: Evolution of the Doctrine 1997-2008</i> (2008).....	14
Gerald Torres & Nathan Bellinger, <i>The Public Trust: The Law’s DNA</i> , 4 Wake Forest J. L. & Pol’y 281 (2014).....	14
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (“IPCC”), <i>IPCC Fifth Assessment Report: Climate Change 2013</i> , 1.3.3 (2013).....	7
J. Inst. 2.1.1 (T. Sanders trans., 4th ed. 1867).....	12
Matthew Hale, <i>De Jure Maris</i> , Harg. Law Tracts, reprinted in Stuart Moore, <i>A History of the Foreshore and the Law Relating Thereto</i> (3d ed. 1888).....	13
Michael C. Blumm & Mary Christina Wood, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Environmental and Natural Resources Law</i> (2013).....	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Siobhán McInerney-Lankford, et al., <i>Human Rights and Climate Change: A Review of the International Legal Dimensions</i> (2011).....	6
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Art. 3	22
UN Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights on the Relationship Between Climate Change and Human Rights</i> , UN Doc. A/HRC/10/61 (Jan. 15, 2009)	7
UN Human Rights Council Resolution 10/4, <i>Human Rights and Climate Change</i> , UN Doc. A/HRC/10/L.11 (May 12, 2009).....	6
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Climate Change Impacts in the United States: Third National Climate Assessment</i> (2014), available at http://nca2014.globalchange.gov/downloads	7
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766)	13
